COURT FILE NUMBER
COURT
JUDICIAL CENTRE

APPLICANTS

DOCUMENT

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND
CONTACT INFORMATION OF
PARTY FILING THIS
DOCUMENT

1103-18646

COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERY
!
EDMONTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES®
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985,
AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE
OR ARRANGMENT OF ARMAC INVESTMENTS LTD.
(AB), LAKE EDEN PROJECTS INC. (AB), 1204583
ALBERTA INC. (AB), 1317517 ALBERTA INC. (AB),
WESTRIDGE PARK LODGE DEVELOPMENT CORP
(AB), and WESTRIDGE PARK LODGE AND GOLF
RESORT LTD. (AB), HALF MOON LAKE RESORT
LTD. (AB), NO. 50 CORPORATE VENTURES LTD.
(BC), FISHPATH RESORTS CORPORATION (BC),
ARMAC INVESTMENT LTD. (BC), OSTROM ESTATES
LTD. (BC), HAWKEYE MARINE GROUP LTD. (BC),
JUBILEE MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS LTD. (BC), GIANT
MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES LTD. (BC), and CHERRY
BLOSSOM PARK DEVELOPMENT CORP (BC)
(collectively, the “Purdy Group” or the “Applicants™)

TWENTY-FIRST REPORT OF THE MONITOR
MARCH 26, 2014

MONITOR

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC.
Bow Valley Square [

Suite 570, 202 - 6™ Avenue SW

Calgary, Alberta T2P 2R9

Tim Reid/Orest Konowalchuk

Telephone: (403) 538-4756 / (403) 538-4736

Email: treid@alvarezandmarsal.com
okonowalchuk(@alvarezandmarsal.com

COUNSEL

DENTONS CANADA LLP

Barristers & Solicitors

Ray Rutman

2900 Manulife Place, 10180 — 101 Street
Edmonton, Alberta T5J3V5

Phone: (780) 423-7246

Fax: (780) 423-7276

Email: Ray.Rutman(@dentons.com
File:  529227.7/RCR




TABLE OF CONTENTS OF THE TWENTY-FIRST REPORT

INTRODUCGTION ...ttt ittt se s et ss s s ss s s eeese e es e sessenssses e eens 3
TERMS OF REFERENCE ......coiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininis et esssssstesssssssseess oo e e 4
BACKGROUND ..ottt ettt sttt s ee s s e as s ses s 4
OPERATIONAL UPDATE ...ttt et sttt aees e s s en s s ses s s 5
RESTRUCTURING UPDATE........coiiriniirernnirniiesese st seses e sseeneesesessssessssssssess s 8
ACTUAL TO FORECAST RESULTS — FEBRUARY 1, 2014 TO MARCH 21, 2014.............. 11
UPDATED CASH FLOW FORECAST THROUGH MAY 2, 2014 w..oovvmeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeern, 16
APPLICANTS REQUEST FOR USE OF TRUST FUNDS ......oovieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeesreseesesenon, 20
THE PURDY GROUP’S REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION OF THE STAY PERIOD............ 21
RECOMMENDATION .......ouiiiiitiieenciet s st sesis st st eseese s esaseseeesesesesesaseseessesssss s 22

LISTING OF APPENDICES TO THE TWENTY-FIRST REPORT

APPENDIX A Actual to Forecast Results
APPENDIX B Summary of LBVR Cash Advances
APPENDIX C Updated Forecast

APPENDIX D Order Nisi



INTRODUCTION

1. On December 1, 2011, the Purdy Group sought and obtained protection from its
creditors under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, ¢.C-36,
as amended (the “CCAA”) pursuant to an order of the Court of Queen’s Bench of
Alberta (“Court”) (the “Initial Order”).

2. Pursuant to the Initial Order, Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. was appointed

monitor of the Purdy Group (the “Monitor”).

3. The purpose of this twenty-first report of the Monitor (the “Twenty-First Report”)

is to provide the Court with an update in respect of the following:

a) operational and restructuring activities since the twentieth report of

the Monitor (the “Twentieth Report™);

b) the actual to forecast cash flow results for the period from February 1,

2014 to March 21, 2014 (the “Reporting Period”);

¢) the revised cash flow projections (the “Updated Forecast”) from

March 22, 2014 through May 2, 2014 (the “Forecast Period™);

d) the Purdy Group’s request for an extension to the current stay period

until, and including April 16, 2014;

e) the Applicants request from this Honourable Court for the use of
funds held in trust with the Monitor; and

f) the Monitor’s recommendations.

4. Capitalized terms not defined in this Twenty-First Report are as defined in the
Initial Order, the First Report to the Twentieth Report inclusive, the Claims
Procedure Order, the Dispute Procedural Order, the Sale Order and the Ocean
Front Property Sale Order.



5. The style of cause has either an (AB) or (BC) after each of the corporate
Applicant company names. The Monitor understands this was done to indicate in
which province the corporate applicants are located, and that those letters do not
form a part of the legal name of the company. There are two different corporate
entities with the name Armac Investments Ltd, one is a British Columbia (“BC>)

corporation and the other is an Alberta corporation (“AB”).
6. All references to dollars are in Canadian currency unless otherwise noted.
TERMS OF REFERENCE

7. In preparing this Twenty-First Report, the Monitor has relied upon unaudited
financial information, company records and discussions with management of the
Purdy Group. The Monitor has not performed an audit, review or other
verification of such information. An examination of the financial forecast as
outlined in the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”) Handbook
has not been performed. Future oriented financial information relied upon in this
report is based on management’s assumptions regarding future events and actual

results achieved will vary from this information and the variations may be

material.
BACKGROUND
8. The Purdy Group is a group of privately-held companies engaged in the business

of property acquisition, development and sale in the provinces of Alberta and
British Columbia, as well as the management of operating businesses on the
lands. The primary assets are geographically located mainly on the West Coast of

Vancouver Island, British Columbia and in or around Edmonton, Alberta.

9. The Purdy Group entities are owned 100% by its sole owner, director and officer,
Mr. John (Jack) Kenneth Purdy (“Jack Purdy™), either directly or through holding
companies, legally and beneficially. Jack Purdy is operating under the proposal

provisions of the BIA and has presented a proposal to his creditors. Alvarez and

4



10.

Marsal Canada Inc. is also the Proposal Trustee. The meeting of creditors to
consider the proposal was held on June 22, 2012 and this meeting was adjourned
to October 9, 2012. The creditors voted to adjourn this meeting and several
additional reconvened meetings thereafter to a April 1, 2014 at the office of

Dentons at 12:00 PM MST.

Further background to the Purdy Group and its operations and description of the
Purdy Group properties are contained in the materials filed relating to the Initial
Order including the various affidavits of Jack Purdy and in the previous twenty
reports of the Monitor. These documents, together with other information
regarding this CCAA proceeding, have been posted by the Monitor on its website

at: www.amcanadadocs.com/purdy .

OPERATIONAL UPDATE

Fishpath Resorts Corporation & Armac Investments Ltd. (BC) (“Armac BC”)

(collectively, the “Hawkeye Group Properties”)

LBVR Agreement

11.

12.

As previously reported, on September 17, 2012 (the “Effective Date”), LBVR
took over management responsibility for the Hawkeye Group Properties. The
assets of the Hawkeye Group Properties consist of three properties in Port
Alberni, B.C. and 16 properties in Bamfield, B.C. (as are fully described in
Schedule A to the Management Agreement, included as an appendix to the
Seventh Report).

Since the Twentieth Report, LBVR was advanced a further $70,000 by the
Applicants (the “Advance”), which together with previous advances aggregate to
a total advance since the Effective Date of $1,023,000 (the “Set Aside Funds™).
The Advance was funded from the proceeds held in the Monitor’s trust account as
previously reported in the Applicants’ cash flow forecasts in the Twentieth

Report.



13.

14.

1S.

16.

LBVR maintains a separate bank account for the Bamfield operations under its
control and reports monthly to the Applicants and the Monitor. Accordingly, no
receipts and disbursements respecting the Hawkeye Group Properties are included
in the actual to forecast cash flows attached as Appendix A. The Applicants’
periodically provide funding to LBVR to cover operating losses and capital and
those advances are included in the Applicants’ actual cash flow schedule, which is

reported in Appendix B.

As previously reported, LBVR, in conjunction with the Applicants and the
Monitor, prepared a draft operating budget for the 3 years ending December 31,
2016. This draft budget indicates that Bamfield/Hawkeye Marine Group’s will
not require additional funds for the next two months ending May 2014 from the
Set-Aside Funds reserved for LBVR held by the Monitor.

In addition, property taxes and utility transfers of approximately $121,000 remain
outstanding for 2012 and 2013 for these properties. The Monitor has been
advised by the Applicants that payment of the property taxes will be made in

conjunction with any refinancing and implementation of a Plan to their creditors.

On December 16, 2013, Her Majesty the Queen in the right of the Province of
British Columbia (“HMQBC”) advised the Monitor that Fishpath Resorts
Corporation (“Fishpath™) (one of the Applicants in these CCAA proceedings)
owed approximately $27,000 in provincial sales tax (“PST”), penalties and
interest owing under the Provincial Sales Tax Act for the period of April to
September 2013 and was looking for the status on payment of the arrears. On
March 24, 2014, the Monitor had a telephone conversation with a representative
at the HMQBC regarding the outstanding taxes. The Monitor advised HMQBC
that HMQBC is an unaffected creditor in any plan of arrangement and/or
compromise with respect to all post-CCAA outstanding taxes owed to HMQBC
under the Provincial Sales Tax Act. HMQBC provided the Monitor with a
statement showing that Fishpath currently owes HMQBC approximately $57,700

in PST, which consists of amounts reported and unpaid for the period April to

6



September 2013 and estimated assessments for the monthly periods of October 1,
2013 to January 2014. The Applicants, with the assistance of the Monitor, are
currently working on filing any remaining outstanding remittances to the
HMQBC and reconciling all post-filing tax amounts owing. The Monitor
previously advised the Applicants and LBVR, whom collected the taxes, of the

tax arrears.

Half Moon Lake Resort Ltd. (“Half Moon”)

17.

18.

19.

As previously reported, the Half Moon resort is closed for the season and
operations and cash flows have decreased during this time. Over the past month,
the Applicants had been successful in significantly increasing its overall cash flow
by selling seasonal passes for the 2014 season. The increase in cash receipts
during the Reporting Period were offset by various permanent and timing
variances as discussed in more detail below. It is projected that Half Moon will

continue to operate on a break-even cash basis for the coming months.

Over the past several months, the Monitor understands that the Applicants have
been working closely with the County of Strathcona in a cooperative manner to
finalize all permit requirements to ensure Half Moon is in complete compliance
for all of its structures and uses for the upcoming 2014 operating season. The
Applicants believe that they should receive all final executed permits from the
County of Strathcona imminently. The Applicants further advised that the annual
reports due to Alberta Environment relating to its water and waste water
approvals have been received by Alberta Environment on March 17, 2014 and the

Applicants are in full compliance.

A portion of the property taxes of approximately $21,000 remain outstanding.
The Monitor has been advised by the Applicants that payment of the property
taxes will be made in conjunction with any refinancing and implementation of a

Plan to their creditors.



RESTRUCTURING UPDATE

Status of Plan of Arrangement

20.

21.

22.

23.

On February 12, 2014, the Court granted an extension of the stay to April 1, 2014.
The main purpose of this extension of the stay was to allow both Axcess Capital
Partners Inc. (“Axcess”) and Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) further time to
consider and provide comments on the Applicants’ business plan and plan of

arrangement (the “Draft Plan™).

Since the Twentieth Report, the Monitor understands that Axcess, in consultation
with CRA, provided its comments on the Draft Plan to the Applicants. The
Applicants, with the assistance of the Monitor, are currently reviewing the recent
comments and suggested amendments provided by Axcess to the Applicants on
the Draft Plan and how the suggested amendments will impact the various
stakeholders of the Draft Plan, including the Applicants and the remaining
creditors and stakeholders of the Applicants. The Applicants are planning to
finalize discussion with Axcess and CRA and have an updated Plan available to
present to this Honourable Court for circulation to creditors on or before the next

proposed stay extension request, if granted by this Honourable Court.

The Monitor understands that the Applicants require further time to finalize the
Draft Plan and Axcess and CRA support an extension of the stay of proceedings
to April 16, 2014.

The Monitor does not believe an additional 2.5 week extension will be materially

prejudicial to any interested stakeholders.

Outstanding Restructuring Matters

Litigation with The County of Strathcona

24,

As previously reported in the Twentieth Report, Justice Burrows rendered a

decision on July 17, 2013 which ordered that Half Moon was entitled to enter into

8



25.

new leases with a term of 35 years commencing on the day the new lease was
granted. Justice Burrows also decided that options to renew were not to be

allowed as part of the lease terms.

A judgement in relation to this application was granted by the Court on July 17,
2013 and an order filed with the Court on January 20, 2014 and served on the
County on January 22, 2014 (the “Judgement Order”). The Monitor understands
that the appeal period expired on February 11, 2014 and is not aware of any
appeal(s) being filed.

New Financing to Implement the Plan

26.

The Monitor is advised that the Applicants continue to work with two prospective
parties, one of which is Axcess, to obtain the necessary financing required under

the terms of the Draft Plan. No financing has been arranged to date.

Interim Financing

217.

28.

As discussed in the Fifteenth Report, the Applicants arranged for Axcess to
provide Armac Investments Ltd. (BC) (“Armac BC”), Ostrom Estates Ltd.
(“Ostroms”) and Fishpath with an interim financing creditor facility (the “Axcess
Loan Agreement”) of $2.15 million to be used by the Applicants for its
restructuring purposes. The term of the Axcess Loan Agreement was 18-months
from the date of the first advance (September 12, 2012) and the Axcess Loan
Agreement expired on March 12, 2014. The Monitor understands that a formal
agreement has not been reached between Axcess (the “Interim Finance Lender”)

and the Applicants to extend the Axcess Loan Agreement.

In addition, an interest reserve payment was made by the Applicants to the
Interim Finance Lender of $115,000 in the prior reporting period to cover the
remaining six (6) months of interest under the Axcess Loan Agreement.
However, the total interest reserve payment that was due and payable to the

Interim Finance Lender was $133,381, which left approximately $18,381 unpaid

9



29.

(the “Remaining Interest Reserve Payment”). The Remaining Interest Reserve

Payment payable to the Interim Finance Lender is to cover a March 2014 interest

payment.

The Monitor is advised by the Applicants that it has had informal discussions with
the Interim Finance Lender regarding the status of the Axcess Loan Agreement
and Remaining Interest Reserve Payment. To date, the Monitor is not aware that
the Interim Finance Lender has taken any steps and/or remedies available to them
under the Axcess Loan Agreement as a result of the outstanding Remaining

Interest Reserve Payment and the expiration of the Axcess Loan.

Qutstanding Professional Fees

30.

31.

The Applicants previously forecasted $125,000 to be paid towards the CCAA
professional’s outstanding fees and costs that have been incurred since September
30, 2013; however, these amounts were not paid in the Reporting Period. The
Applicants anticipate paying the $125,000 to the CCAA professionals in the
Forecast Period. The Applicants do not have sufficient funds to cover all the
current and future outstanding Professional Fees expected to be incurred in
Forecast Period and as a result, the CCAA professionals are relying on the

Administrative Charge.

As at March 25, 2014, the accounts of the Monitor, its counsel and the

Applicant’s counsel currently show outstanding fees of approximately $260,000.

BC Property in Foreclosure

32.

On June 1, 2011, an application was made by the Bank of Montreal (“BMO”)
against Armac BC and certain other defendants and an Order Nisi was granted by
the Supreme Court of British Columbia (the “June 1% Order Nisi”) that allowed
BMO to commence foreclosure proceedings against the property at 5968 River
Road (the “River Road Property”). A copy of the June 1 Order Nisi is attached
as Appendix D. The River Road Property is owned by Armac BC (one of the

10



33.

34.

35.

Applicants in these CCAA proceedings). The redemption period was for six
months (ending December 1, 2011) and required that River Road Property be
redeemed for its mortgage balance outstanding of $61,700.11. However, BMO
was unable to proceed with seeking conduct of sale due to the CCAA stay of

proceedings pursuant to the Initial Order dated December 1, 2011.

During the CCAA proceedings, the Monitor and the Applicants have received
various emails and correspondence from counsel of BMO requesting the status of
the CCAA proceedings and the status of the River Road Property, in particular,
the Applicants intention to pay all outstanding and unpaid property taxes since
2012. On February 12, 2014, counsel for the Monitor advised counsel for BMO
that the Monitor would not object to BMO continuing proceedings to protect its
interest with respect to the River Road Property, subject to the Monitor agreeing

that the proposed listing price is reasonable.

On March 24, 2014, the Monitor received unfiled application materials from
counsel to BMO (returnable April 3, 2014) to lift the stay of proceedings for the
purpose of allowing BMO to proceed with a conduct of sale of the River Road
Property. The current outstanding and unpaid mortgage balance to BMO is
approximately $67,000. The Monitor received a secured proof of claim filed
within these CCAA proceedings from BMO in accordance with the Claims
Procedure Order. The Monitor confirms that BMO has a proven secured claim

against Armac BC with respect to the River Road Property.

The Monitor is not aware of BMO’s position with respect to the Applicants’

request for a further extension to the stay of proceedings.

ACTUAL TO FORECAST RESULTS - FEBRUARY 1, 2014 TO MARCH 21, 2014

Actual to Forecast Summary Results

36.

The actual to forecast cash flow presented at Appendix A to this Report for the

Reporting Period contains the actual cash receipts and disbursements relating to

11



(8]

38.

39.

~J

the Purdy Group as compared to the cash flow forecasts previously provided to
this Court in the Twentieth Report (the “Twentieth Report Forecast”). Below is a
chart that summarizes the actual to forecast cash flow as presented in Appendix A

to this report.

As previously reported to this Honourable Court, the Applicants continue to have
difficulty in providing actual receipt and disbursement information on a weekly
basis to the Monitor. The Monitor continues to receive certain accounting

information in conjunction with the stay extension applications.

The actual results disclosed in the table below are a summary of transactions in
the Applicants’ bank account that have been verified by receipts and back-up
provided by the Applicants. The Monitor used the descriptions provided in the
Applicants’ bank statements (and in consultation with the Applicants
management) to determine where the cash transactions should be allocated in the
cash flow budget to actual statement. On March 25, 2014, the Monitor received
confirmation from the Applicants that this allocation is appropriate. A summary

of these bank cash transactions is also attached in Appendix A to this report.

The Monitor cautions the reader of this Report that the financial information
below may be incomplete (as referenced in prior Monitor reports) as there may be
certain cash transactions during the Reporting Period that may have been
collected and/or paid for by the Applicants, which are not reflected in Appendix A
and the chart below.

12



February 1/14
February 1/14 February 1/14 to March
Purdy Group to March21/14  to March 21/14
Actual to Budget Cash Flow Results Budget 21/14 Actual Variance
Receipts $ 12,500 $ 95,761 $ 83,261
Funds from Monitor's trust account 197,000 87,000 $ (110,000}
Total receipts $ 209,500 $ 182,761 $ (26,739),
Disbursements 87,000 131,358 (44,358)
Creditor claim payments - 46,000 (46,000)
Restructuring professional fees 125,000 - 125,000
Total disbursements $ 212,000 $ 177,358 §$ 34,642
Net change in Applicant cash $ (2,500) $ 5,403 $ 7,903
Applicant cash balance, opening 2,991 2,991 -
Applicant cash balance, ending 491 8,394 7,903
FUNDS HELD IN TRUST BY MONITOR
Trust Opening Cash $ 235,309 $ 235,309 $ -
Collection of funds - other - - -
Release of funds to Applicants (LBVR) (70,000) (70,000) -
Release of funds to Applicants (for operations) (127,000) (17,0600) 110,000
(197,000) (87,000) (110,000)

Trust Ending cash $ 38,309 $ 148,309 §$ 110,000
TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH
Applicant ending cash balance $ 491 § 8394 % 7,903
Trust cash balance 38,309 148,309 110,000

Less: cash not available per Court Order (20,000) (136,059) (116,059)}

Less: cash held for LBVR (12,250) (12,250) -

6,059 - (6,059)

Available Cash $ 6,550 $ 8,394 § 1,844

40.  Receipts, including the release of funds by the Monitor to the Applicant, for the

Reporting Period totaled, $182,761, representing a negative variance of $26,739

13



from the forecast receipts set out in the Twentieth Report Forecast. This variance

is primarily due to:

a)

b)

a positive permanent variance of $83,261 relating mainly to higher
than expected receipts from seasonal bookings and other receipts.
Specifically, on February 8, 2014, the Applicants attended and rented
a booth at the annual Recreational Vehicle Dealers Association
(“RBDA”) RV show (the “RV Show”) held in Edmonton, Alberta that
showcased a variety of different RV’s and motor homes for the
outdoor traveling enthusiast. The purpose of the Applicants attending
the RV Show was to promote Half Moon and aggressively sell
seasonal passes for the upcoming 2014 operating season. The
Monitor was advised by the Applicants that they were successful in
signing up approximately 40 new seasonal passes from interested
individuals wanting a place to park their RV for the 2014 season.
Each seasonal pass ranges in price from $3,600 to $4,400 and is valid
for five months from May 15 to October 15, 2014. The receipts
colliected mainly relate to the non-refundable deposits from these
seasonal passes (~$2,000 per seasonal pass) and receipts from
individuals paying the full amount of the seasonal pass upfront. The
Applicants expect to collect the remaining balances from the seasonal
pass sales (approximately $80,000) before May 15, 2014. These
amounts are outside of the Forecast Period and are not included in the

Updated Forecast; and

a negative timing variance of $110,000 relating mainly to the non-
advance of funds from the Monitor trust account to the Applicants
during the Reporting Period to pay certain Professional Fees. These
payments are now forecast to be made in the Forecast Period and have

been reflected in the Updated Forecast;

14



41.

42.

43,

44.

Disbursements for the Reporting Period totaled $131,358 representing a negative

variance of $44,358. This variance was due to:

a) certain negative timing and permanent variances of approximately
$48,000 relating to higher than expected operating costs paid in Half
Moon in preparation for opening the resort in mid-May 2014. Some
of these costs included, higher than expected utility costs, supplies,
contractor costs and professional and filing costs relating to finalizing

its water and waste water approvals with the County of Strathcona;)

b) positive permanent variance of $4,100 relating to management fees

that were not paid in the Reporting Period;

Creditor claim payments of approximately $46,000 were paid by the Applicants
relating to the settlement of certain proof of claims filed by creditors during the
CCAA claims process, without the Monitor’s knowledge. The Monitor was
advised by the Applicants that it had paid out monies to two creditors who had
filed proven claims against Half Moon and that these payments were paid in error.
The Monitor advised the Applicants and its counsel that it should take the
necessary steps in collecting these funds back from the creditors, as these
particular creditor claims were to be addressed in the company’s proposed plan of
arrangement and/or compromise. The Monitor has requested this information

from the Applicants.

Restructuring fees of $125,000 were forecast to be paid in the Reporting Period to
pay outstanding and unpaid Professional Fees, as discussed above. These
payments were due to timing matters in the Reporting Period and are now

scheduled to be paid in the Forecast Period.

As at March 21, 2014, the Monitor’s trust account had a cash balance of
$148,309, which includes $136,059 that has been set-aside as funds held in trust
by the Monitor and $12,250 relating to funds held for LBVR. As discussed
further below, due to the timing of receipts, the Applicants requested that the

15



45.

46.

47.

Monitor provide a small advance of funds from the Monitor’s trust account
(~$9,200) in the Reporting Period to allow them to make certain Half Moon
operational cost payments. These funds were used from the monies set-aside for
the CCAA Professional Fees. The advance of these funds was on the condition
that these amounts would be paid back by the Applicants from its operational cash
flow of Half Moon to the Monitor’s trust account in the Forecast Period. There
are currently no remaining funds available for general restructuring purposes in

the Monitor’s trust account.

The Applicants ending cash balance as at March 21, 2014 was $8,394 compared

to the forecast cash balance amount of $491, for the reasons discussed above.

The Monitor has requested that the Applicants provide more timely, accurate and
relevant accounting information to allow the Monitor to properly fulfill its duties

of reviewing the receipts and disbursements of the Applicants.

The Monitor had an opportunity to review some of the supporting documentation
of the above transactions in the Reporting Period, but continues to review this

information.

UPDATED CASH FLOW FORECAST THROUGH MAY 2, 2014

48.

49,

The Purdy Group, with the assistance of the Monitor, has prepared an Updated
Forecast for the Forecast Period based on the most current information available,
which the Updated Forecast is attached in Appendix C to the Twenty-First
Report.

The Updated Forecast is based on management’s assumptions regarding future
events, actual results will vary from the information presented even if
management’s assumptions to the Updated Forecast occur, and the variations may
be material. Accordingly, the Monitor expresses no assurance as to whether the
results shown in the Updated Forecast will be achieved. The Monitor also

expresses no opinion or other form of assurance with respect to the accuracy of

16



50.

any financial information presented in this Twenty First Report, or relied upon by

it in preparing this Twenty First Report.

The table below summarizes the Updated Forecast, as prepared by the Applicants

with the assistance of the Monitor and is further discussed in the paragraphs

below:

17



Purdy Group March 22/14 to

Projected Cash Flow Summary May 2/14
Receipts $ 25,000
Funds from Monitor's trust account 145,000
Total receipts $ 170,000
Disbursements 40,700
Release of funds to LBVR -
Restructuring professional fees 135,000
Total disbursements $ 175,700
Net change in Applicant cash $ (5,700)§
Applicant cash balance, opening 8,394
Applicant cash balance, ending 2,694

FUNDS HELD IN TRUST BY MONITOR

Trust opening Cash $ 148,309
Collection of funds - other 9,200
Release of funds to Applicants (145,000)}
(135,800)|
Trust ending cash $ 12,509
TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH
Applicant cash balance, ending $ 2,694
Trust ending cash balance 12,509
Less: cash not available per Court Order -
Less: cash held for LBVR (12,500)}
Cash held for general restructuring 9
Auvailable Cash $ 2,703
51.  As summarized above, the Purdy Group is projecting:

a) total cash receipts from Half Moon Lake Resort at approximately
$25,000. All Hawkeye Group Property receipts are retained by LBVR

18



52.

53.

for use in operating and upgrading the Hawkeye Group Properties as

previously discussed;

b) funds received from the Monitor’s trust account to be used to fund
payment of restructuring Professional Fees of $135,000 relating to the
outstanding CCAA Professional Fees incurred and outstanding since

September 30, 2013.

¢) cash disbursements of approximately $40,700 to be used to fund Half
Moon operating expenses of approximately $22,500, repayment of
funds to the Monitor’s trust account of $9,200 and management fees

of $9,000; and

d) the Applicants forecast using the remaining $20,000 currently held in
trust by the Monitor (subject to approval from this Honourable Court)
to pay down amounts owed for property taxes in Half Moon and to
further pay down outstanding CCAA Professional Fees, as discussed
further below;

The above results in a net decrease in cash of the Applicants’ cash balance of
approximately $5,700 during the Forecast Period. The net decrease in cash from
the Applicants’ bank account will decrease the Applicants’ ending cash position
to approximately $2,694. The combination of the ending available cash balance in
the Monitor’s trust account of approximately $9, results in an overall estimated

ending available cash balance of approximately $2,703.

Significant assumptions made by the Applicants management with respect to the

Updated Forecast are:

a) LBVR will not require funding to cover operating costs (which
includes its management fees) during the next two months as LBVR
has forecast that it will be self-sustaining during the Forecast Period.

LBVR provides a monthly accounting to the Applicants and the

19



Monitor and accordingly, no operating receipts or disbursements for
the Hawkeye Group Properties are included separately in the Updated

Forecast;

b) Monthly lease fee collections and rental RV receipts (seasonal rentals)

from Half Moon Lake is approximately $25,000;

c) operating costs and partial payment of outstanding property taxes
relating to Half Moon of approximately $22,500;

d) repayment of funds to the Monitor’s trust account of approximately
$9,200. As discussed above, the Applicants required certain costs to
be paid for its Half Moon operations and due to timing of collections
of its Half Moon receipts, the Applicants requested the Monitor to
provide funds from its trust account, with the understanding that the
Applicants would be required to pay it back to the Monitor’s trust
account forthwith. The repayment of these funds is scheduled to be
collected by the Monitor from the Applicants in Week 123.

¢) management fees of approximately $9,000; and

f) restructuring costs for the Monitor, its counsel and the Applicants’

counsel of approximately $135,000.

54.  Based on the Purdy Group’s significant assumptions, the Updated Forecast
indicates that the Purdy Group will continue to have sufficient available cash to

meet its current operating obligations through the Forecast Period.
APPLICANTS REQUEST FOR USE OF TRUST FUNDS

55.  Pursuant to paragraph 14 of the Ocean Front Property Order, the balance of the
net proceeds realized from the sale of the Ocean Front Property, shall be held by
the Monitor and not distributed absent further Order of this Honourable Court.

20



56.

57.

The current balance of the net proceeds held by the Monitor is $20,000 (the

“Remaining Ocean Front Property Monies™).

The Monitor understands that the Applicants are seeking an application to release
the Remaining Ocean Front Property Monies to pay for estimated accrued and
forecasted restructuring costs since September 30, 2013 to the next proposed stay

extension date and payments towards Half Moon’s outstanding property taxes.

The Monitor supports the Applicants’ request for the release of $20,000 from the
funds held in trust by the Monitor.

THE PURDY GROUP’S REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION OF THE STAY
PERIOD

58.

59.

60.

61.

The stay period expires at midnight on April 1, 2014 (the “Stay Period”). The
Purdy Group, with the support of its two main creditors Axcess and CRA, is
seeking an extension of the Stay Period until and including April 16, 2014 (the

“Proposed Stay Extension™).

CRA and Axcess have advised that they require further time to consider whether
to support the filing of a Plan by the Applicants.

In the Monitor’s view, the Purdy Group requires the Proposed Stay Extension to
allow the Applicants to finalize the Amended Draft Plan based on the comments
received from Axcess and CRA on the Draft Plan, with the objective of

circulating a final Plan to the Applicants’ creditors.

The Monitor is of the respectful view that no creditor should be materially

prejudiced by an extension of the stay.

21



RECOMMENDATION
62.  The Monitor respectfully recommends that this Honourable Court:
a) approve the Proposed Stay Extension; and

b) approve the Applicants request to release $20,000 from the Monitor’s
trust funds to pay certain forecast Professional Fees and Half Moon
property taxes.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 26™ day of March, 2014.

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC,,
in its capacity as court-appointed Monitor of

the Purdy Group
s S
f gj} R - _:_) e, ! s
f“’ T Y
Tim Reid, CA, CIRP Orest Konowalchuk, CA, CIRP
Senior Vice-President Director

22



APPENDIX A



Purdy Group of Companies
Actual to Forecast Results

For the period of February 1 to March 21, 2014 (the "Reporting Period"}

{in CDN dollars)

" Forecast Actual Variance
Week 116 to Week 116to Week 116 to
Week 122 Week 122 Week 122
February 1 to March 21, 2014

Recejpts
Haif Moon Lake Resort receipts 12,500 85,761 83,261
Other receipts -~ - -
Total operaling receipts 12,500 95,761 83,261
Funds from Monitor's Trust Account 197,000 87,000 {110,000}
Total receipts 209,500 182,761 {26,739
Disbursements
Half Moon Lake expenses 8,000 56,498 (48,498)
Management Fees 8,000 4,860 4,140
Creditor claim payments - 46,000 {46,000)]
Total disbursements 17,000 107,358 {80,358)1
LBVR management agreement disbursements
Release of funds to LBVR 70,000 70,000 -
Total operating & LBVR disbursements 87,000 177,358 {90,358)}
Restructuring professional fees
- Monitor 40,000 - 40,000
- Proposal Trustee 17.500 - 17.500
- Company Counsel 22,500 - 22,500
- Monitor Counsel 45,000 - 45,000
Total restructuring professional fees 125,000 - 125,000
Total disbursements 212,000 177,358 34,642
Net change in Applicant cash (2,500} 5,403 7,903
APPLICANT CASH BALANCE
Opening cash 2,991 2,891 -
Net change in operating cash {2,500} 5403 7.903
Ending Cash 491 8,394 7,803

(continued...)

APPENDIX A



[FUNDS HELD BY MONITOR
Opening Cash 235,308 235,309 -
Collection of funds - other - - -
Release of funds to Applicants (LBVR) (70,000) (70,000) -
Release of funds to Applicants (for operations) (127.000) (17,000) 110,000
{187,000} {87,000} 110,000
Ending cash 38,308 148,309 110,000
TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH FOR GENERAL RESTRUCTURIN
Applicant ending cash balance 491 8,384 7,803
Total Funds held by Monitor 38,308 148,309 116,000
Less: Funds held for LBVR Agreement {12,250) (12,250} -
Cash held in trust per Court Order (20,000} {136,059) (116,059}
6,059 ~ {6,059)
Cash available for general restructuring 8,550 8,394 1,844

P f:::«MMyf»”J} ;fj ' Jg”f; #
e S % = f{/;? ey
Jack Puidy, President - Date

Purdy Group

APPENDIX A



Armac {(AB) and Prairie Bank Account
Cash Transactions
February 1 to March 21, 2014

Date Transaction details Payments Deposits
3-Feb-14 DS COLLECTIVEPOS FEEFRA $2204 $2,412.60
3-Feb-14 DS COLLECTIVEPOS FEEFRA .. 56083 $2,351.77
5-Feb-14 CD $8,148.45
5-Feb-14 DM WIRE PYMT 0014 001480221 350000 $5,648.45
5-Feb-14 DC HANDLING CHG 001480221 §1500 $5,633.45
5-Feb-14 DC TELE.COM COST 001480221 P00 $5,623 45
5-Feb-14 DM BRANCH BILL PAYMENT TELUS COMM 566231 $4,861.14
5-Feb-14 DC BILL PAYMENT FEE . B850 $4,959.64
5-Feb-14 DM PMO 018314468 $4,835.69
§-Feb-14 DC FEE PMO 018314466 $4,628,18
5-Feb-14 CB $3,128.18
5-Feb-14 DM PMO 018314475 $2,622.18
5-Feb-14 DC FEE PMO 018314475 $2,614.69
5-Feb-14 DM BRANCH BILL PAYMENT EPCOR UTILITY $1,714.688
5-Feb-14 DC BILL PAYMENT FEE $1,713.19
7-Feb-14 PR HUGHES PETROLEU $1617.98
) $3,796.68 SaBAE;
10-Feb-74 DS ELAVON MAGH SVe WMSPIDv 5200000 $3817.96
10-Feb-14 DS ELAVON MRCH SVC MSP/DIV §4,078.25  §7,897.21
10-Feb-14 DS ELAVON MRCH SVC MSP/DIV $5,482.45 $13,179686
10-Feb-14 DS ELAVON-CANADA MSP/DIV . 313809 $13,041.37
10-Feb-14 PR A-1 AIRLINE SER . B58.00 $12,883.37
10-Feb-14 RT RETURNED ITEM ADVICE NUMBER 501886 -8568.92 $12,414.45
10-Feb-14 RT BR. 0566 RTN PAYMENT STOPPED PHOTO REF 4880 ADV 1805 $400.00 $12,014.45
11-Feb-14 PR RICHMOND TAX! # $34.90 $11,979.55
12-Feb-14 PR STEPHO'S PLACE $36.38 $11,943.17
13-Feb-14 CM INCOMING WIRE PAYMENT CA, ALVAREZ MARSAL CANA $8,500.00 $20,443.17
13-Feb-14 DC HANDLING CHG 023152000 $14.00 $20,429.17
13-Feb-14 PR HARBOUR AIR LTD $218.00° $20,211.17
14-Feb-14 PR WESTJET-VANCOUV $292.03 $19,818.14
14-Feb-14 PR EDMONTON INTERN $33.00 $19,886.14
14-Feb-14 PR._REAL CDN. LIQUO §367.21 $18,518.93
$2,160.73 SQG.SS'!V?E 517,900.87
18-Feb-14 DS ELAVON MRCH SVC MSPIDIY $30,285.30 54580823
18-Feb-14 OM HUSKO757INTERAC 1029 $401.50 $48,40673
18-Feb-14 SC OTHER ABM USE $1.50 $49,405.23
18-Feb-14 PR HUSKY BROOKVIEW $36.68 $49,308.55
18-Feb-14 PR REAL CDN SUPERS $179.58 $48,128,97
18-Feb-14 EC REAL CDN SUPERSTOR $48,308.55
18-Feb-14 PR REAL CDN SUPERS $49.128.97
18-Feb-14 CD $51,067.39
18-Feb-14 DM DRAFT 023278207 $29,067.39
18-Feb-14 DC FEE DRAFT 023279207 3750 $28,059.88
18-Feb-14 DM DRAFT 023279182 $3.800.00 $25,259 89
18-Feb-14 DC FEE DRAFT 023279182 o 8780 $25,252 39
18-Feb-14 DM DRAFT 023279181 L $2,500.00 $22,752 38
18-Feb-14 DC FEE DRAFT 023278191 G 3?55{}‘ $22 744,89
18-Feb-14 CB $2,700.00 $20,044.89
18-Feb-14 DC AC HIST BR 0014 .. 3500 $20,039.69
20-Feb-14 DS ELAVON MRCH SVC MSP/DIV $9.551.25 $29591.14
21-Feb-14 DM DRAFT 023279505 $5,591.14
21-Feb-14 DC FEE DRAFT 023279505 8750 $5,583.64
21-Feb-14 DM DRAFT 023279496 5320000 $2,383.64
21-Feb-14 DC FEE DRAFT 023279466 L %750 $2,376 14
21-Feb-14 CB $2.100.00 $276.14
$61,201.34 $41,958.55 (518,242.79;
24-Feb-14 DS ELAVON MRCH SVC MSP/DIV $5,292.50 $5,568.64
24-Feb-14 CK NO.288 $4.000.00 $1,668.84
27-Feb-14 DS ELAVON MRCH SVC MSP/DIV $6,732.98 $7.,301.62
27-Feb-14 DS EVERLINK PAYMEN MSP/DIV $1,000.00 $8,301.62
27-Feb-14 PR VALLEY LIQUORH $8,274.63
28-Feb-14 DM DRAFT 023279977 $2,908.60
28-Feb-14 DC FEE DRAFT 023279977 $2,801.10
28-Feb-14 EC DRAFT 023278977 $8,267.13
28-Feb-14 EC FEE DRAFT 023279977 $8,274.63




Armac (AB) and Prairie Bank Account
Cash Transactions
February 1 to March 21, 2014

Date Transaction details Payments Deposits

28-Feb-14 DM DRAFT (23279977 . 383608 $2.908.587
28-Feb-14 DC FEE DRAFT 023275077 . 87Eg $2.801.07
2B-Feb-14 CB F1E0000 $1.101.07
28-Feb-14 SC_VALUE ASSIST PLAN FEE 050D ; $996.07
£16,679.08 $17,399.01 $718.83

3-Mar-14 ME BR. 3555 SBUS 00 §1,881.07
3-Mar-14 DS ELAVON MRCH SVC MSPIDIV $557235 8748342
3Mar-14 DS EVERUNK PAYMEN MSPIDIV $1.000.00 3846342
3Mar-14 DS ELAVON MRCH SVC CMS/GES foaon 58,434.47
3-Mar-14 DS ELAVON MRCH 5V CMS/IGES 5183578 $6,498.69
3-4er-14 CD $10,795.94
3-Mar-14 DM BRANCH BILL PAYMENT EPCOR UTILITY $2.800.00 $7,995.94
3-Mar-14 DC BILL PAYMENT FEE $1.50 $7,994.44
3-Mar-14 DM BRANCH BILL PAYMENT TELUS COMM BEra s $7.366.15
$-Mar-14 DC BILL PAYMENT FEE $7.364.65
3ddar-14 CH $6,164.85
3Mar14 PR COSTCO WHOLESAL $5,700.41
3Mar14 PR COSTCO CANADAL $5,314.1%
4-Mar-14 DS COLLECTIVERPOS FEEFRA $5.252.10
4-Mar-14 DS COLLECTIVEPOS FEE/FRA §5.231.27
4-Mar-14 PR CANADIAN TIRE G $5,145.03
4814 PR CHATEAU LOUIS L $4.98453
&Mar-14 RT RETURNEDITEM ADVICE NUMBER 502676 $4.584.53
7-Mar-14 DS ELAVON MRCH SVC MSPIDIV $1.458.50 5604403
7-Mar-14 DM DRAFT 023280521 $1,044.03
7-Mar-14 DO FEE DRAFT 023280521 $1,036.53
T-Mar-14 DM BRANCH BILL PAYMENT TELUS MOB $667.14
7-Mar-14 DC BILL PAYMENT FEE $665.64
7-Mar-14 CB $65.64
$14,154.53 $13,224.10 Bgat.an;

10-Mar14 DS ELAVON-CANADA MSPIDIY 513825 (57260
10-Mar-14 CM INCOMING WIRE PAYMENT CA, ALVAREZ WMARSAL CANA $8.500.00 $8.427.35
10-Mar-14 DO HANDLING CHG D31701000 1400 $8.413.35
11-Mar14 DM BRANCH BILL PAYMENT DIRECT ENER REG 3144365 $6,965.66
11-Mar-14 DO BILL PAYMENT FEE 3150 £6.968.18
THMar-14 DM BRANCH BHLL PAYMENT BELL MOB CELL 540000 $6,568.16
11-Mar-14 DC BILL PAYMENT FEE 150 $6.566.66
14-Mar-14 DM PMO 018318833 5180000 $5,066.66
11-Mar14 UC FEE PMO 018318833 57.50 $5,059.18
11-Mar-14 EC PHMO D18318833 $1.50000  $6,559.16
11-Mar-14 EC FEE PMO 018318833 $7.50  $5,966.65
11-Mar-14 DM DRAFT 023280713 55.884 25 $702.41
11-Mar-14 DC FEE DRAFT 023280713 87D £694.91
11-Mar-14 CB $H00.00 $94.91
12:-Mar-14 DS ELAVON MRCH SVC MSP/DIV 5448246  $4577.37
1240814 DS ELAVON MRCH SV MSP/DIV $6.465.50  $11.04287
13Mari4 MB BR 2544 seoc o0 310,442 87
13-Mard O NO2GY 516 44 59,926 43
14-Mar-14 PR OSMAN AUCTION | sipa o0 $9,826 43
$11,154.67 $20,955.46  $9,760.79

17-Mar-14 PR REAL CANADIAN L 533044 $9,455 98
17-Mar-14 OM 2F1P INTERAC 0010 $402.00 $9,093 99
17-Mar-14 SC OTHER ABM USE 3150 $9,082.48
17-Mar-14 PR REAL CDN SUPERS $130.88 $8,961.61
17-Mar-14 PR REAL CDN SUPERS $224.78 $8,736.83
18-Mar-14 1B 10199 101ST ST ©3500.00 $8,236.83
18-Mar-14 1B 10199 101ST ST . $500.00 $7,736.83
18-Mar-14 PR TRIPLE S $83.29 $7,653 54
19-Mar-14 DS ELAVON MRCH SVC MSPIDIV $419.05  $8,072.59
19-Mar-14 DS EVERLINK PAYMEN MSP/DIV $500.00  $8,572.59
19-Mar-14 PR HOOTERS $68.52 $8,504.07
19-Mar-14 PR REAL CDN. SUPER $170.81 $8,333.46
19-Mar-14 PR REAL CDN. LIQUO 3199.39 $8,134 07
18-Mar-14 PR HUDSONS (SHAWNE - $5585 $8,078.22
20-Mar-14 PR VALUE VILLAGE # 38080 $7,997 42
20-Mar-14 PR VALUE VILLAGE # $55.13 $7,942,29



Armac {AB) and Prairie Bank Account
Cash Transactions
February 1 to March 21, 2014

Date Transaction details Payments Daposits
20-Mar-14 PR HUDSONS (SHAWNE .BBZAS $7.879.84
21-Mar-14 PR SHAWNESSY ESSC g4 g $7.838.05
$2,907.43 $919.05  Si.ohiln
Armac balancs $7,838.05
Allocation of Payments (cash fransactions} Prairie balance $557.57
Expenses: $8,395.62
; Half Moon Expenses (draft notes) $52,019.80
Creditor claim settiements $46,000.00

Remaining miscellaneous transactions
Total Half Moon Expenses

Management Fees

Prairie Transfers

$4,478.58

$102,498.38

$4,855.67



APPENDIX B



yseQ Buipuz
yses Buwedp

yseo uy abueyo jaN

1502 feydes pue Buneiado jejoy

S$1S02 JB)ided ejo |

aoueuauiRW pUuE sHedoy
soseyoind juawidinba pue anpuiny

§7505 jejides

SjuBwasngsip bunessdo ejoy
S1s02 Juuad Jayjo pue sebleyo aoinss yueg

STRET )

sal|ddns Buiues|o pue gnd ‘9010

asuadxs asueinsuy)
sasuadxa janes ]
Kiojuaaul jony
1809 AN

Jnoge| suoneladp

Kiojuaaul abeiansq pue pooy Jueine)say

se9} Juswabeuepy

16268 $¢ 89Z'L8 $  ZPE'Est $  9£6'06 $  0000S $
892'18 Zreest 9¢6'06 000°0S -
686'¢ $ (52020 $ 90¥'29 $ 9c6'0ov $ 00005 $
L8E'86 $ G80'6/ ¢ G/9TY $ 1/€89 $ - $
60E' LY $ 0898t $  096'C $  9pp'siL $ - $
88/'/¢C ££T'el 096C ZiYLL -
LZs'clL $ ovb'sz $ - $  vl6'S $ - $
£20'2G ¢ 90vOov $ SLL6E $ 1£6'7S $ - $
161 G6 oL ¥8l -
98 (o01) et 862 -
vrL'g 5T 1z¢ 06€'2 -
015t 858'L v’y GE8'Z -
#06'9 - - - -
12021 G12'L 9/6'L 8cl'y -
0£9'8 688', LG0'Y BLE'Y -
1£6'C 092’y v09'LL 906't -
059'9L ¢  0%9'9L $¢ 0s9'9L ¢ oog'se $ - $
0/£'201 $ 102 $  180'Sol $ ¢le'60l $¢  0000S $
9GZ'y 290'c ov0'L 9vs -
(988't) 6Y6'E o'y 99/.'Q -
000'00L $ - $ 000001 ¢  000'00L ¢  000'0S $

€l/lg uer - | uer

¢L/iE 99 - | 987

C1/0C AON - | AON

ZLLEIN0 - 1390

Zl/0¢ 1deg - g idag

g XION3ddY

sjuswiasIngsiq buneisdo

sydieoai Bunessdo fejoy
sidiaoai snosueleasiu Jayi0

sajes jan

sydiaoal |ejuas pue sajes yjedysty
dnoigy Aping oy} woyy peaeoel spun
§1di8537 bupeiadg

(stejiop NO W)

¥10zZ ‘gz Auneigad 01 Z107 ‘g 1oquisydag Jo pouad ay)

Mol4 yse] jenjoy

(sanadoid dnoig akaxmey) ¥AgT



£89'8¢ $ 98G6'.S $ Z91'6L $ ZL6'08 $ yseQ buipug

986'/G 291’62 216'08 152'68 yseo bBuado
(€06'81) $  (9/6'12) $  (6pL'L) $  (s¥eE'D) 3 yseo uf abueyd joN
085'gY $  08¥pEL $ o0zeol $ /88yl $ $JS00 [ejided pue Buneiedo [ejoy
£9£'0L $ e8l'se $ 16G'LL $ ¢€Iyig $ 3500 Jeydes fejo
£9¢'01 £€8.'€E 122’6 1,971 8oueusjulew pue siiedey
1 $ oovs $ 0gg'e $ 1£l't9 $ saseyoind juswdinbs pue sinpuing
SJSG3 [ende)

91¢'8¢ $ 1626 $ 69285 $  viv'v9 $ sjuawasingsip Bunetsdo [ejoy
8¢S 8Z1 18¢ AR 31500 Juad Jayjo pue sabieys a0iAies yueg
yee €9 14 ISIW 1BYI0
¥G8 S¥0'/ ze€'e o8i's saljddns Bujuesjo pue gnd ‘a0
= - - asuadxa aosueInsuj
Tl £€es'e TN 9ey sasuadxa [aAel |
- - - 968°/17 Aiojuaaug jan 4
£66'¢ 98/'72 1SLLL 9.6, S1500 Amnn
05.'9 90221 890'6 168'9 inoqe) suonelado
Gel's §68'2¢ 11921 9/6't Kiojusaul abelensq pue pooj JueIneISay
05991 $ 0599l $ egv'lL $ 0599l $ s99} Juswoebeuepy
sSjuauiesingsig buneiado

9.9'62 $ €06CLL $ 12589 $ Syl $ sydivoas bunesedo ejoy
0sv'e 8€.'C Lve'L eve'e s1d19931 snosuelaosIW JByl0
.0 2£6'6 - - sofes |an4
yGL'eL £ee'y 0£Z'. (108) sjdiaoal |ejual pue sajes yjedysi4
* ¢ 00000l ¢ 00009 ¢  o00‘0viL $ dnoig Apind ayj wouy paaiedas spung

ei/ie Aew - L Aely  g1/0g 4dy - | ady VE/LEIBN- LIBN  ¢1/8Z 994 - | ga4

(ssejjop N@O W)

¥10z ‘8¢ Auneiqag 0} 710z ‘g 19quisydag jo poued ayy
MOi4 yse |enjoy

{sanadold dnoig skaymeH) ¥AG]

g XIGNIddY



6EV'CY $ _so0e'ed $ 2968y $ _eseiv $ yse9 Buipuz

G0L'eh 296'8Y Z5E' Ly £89'8¢ yseo Buuadp
(598'09) $  EvEWy $ 1192 $ 699'C $ yseo uy abueyd joN
9/9'86 $ 018'shl $ L06'c8 $ lge8'62L $ $Js09 [ejided pue Bunesedo fejo
9./8'6 $ isg'¢ $ 0981 $  TeShp $ $)s09 [eydea fejo)
9.9'6 L6€'e 098°L 6201 doueudURW pue siiedoy
- $ - $ - $ 6ETVE $ saseyoind juswdinba pue ainyuing
§1505 [ended

008'88 $ ESY TPl $ iv0'Z8 $ 90€°L8 $ Sjuswasingsip bunesado ejoy
998°L 108} 926 Q9¢ 81800 Juwuad Jayjo pue sabieys aoues yuegq
- - €£0¢ 9.¢ ISIW JBYJ0
8G.L'Y 88y’ 601G 666'% seiiddns Buues)o pue gnd ‘eao
05.'G 01L9°2 asuadxa aoueinsuyj
165 G122 ovlL'z £68'C sasuadxa jonel|
/81'Ge 06199 ost'L 6YS'2 Kiojuaaut jon4
192'6 T4 G8.'¢e 98¢'s 3800 AN
y8e'Cl v£6'82 YA A7 v28'9Z Inoge| suoijesadp
€622 618'8 G20's 29z'6l Aiojuanui sbeianaq pue pooy jueinejsay
059'9l $ 059’0l $ 0S99l $ 0599l $ $99) Juswabeuepy
sjusliasingsiq buneiadp

018'L¥ $ esi'osl $ LIS'L6 $  905'8zL $ sydisosi Buyesado ejo ]
LIv'e LEV'Y ve's osr'y $1d19981 SNOBUEB|BISIW Jayl0
Sv0'ce 22¢'SS GLl'1Y yevy'ee sojes jan4
8pe'ez 66¢'8Y ¥6¢'8e o'tz sjdiaoas |ejual pue ssjes yjedysiy4
- ¢ 000°Z8 $ - $ 000'g/ $ dnoioy Apind ay3 woy paawoas spung

gl/ig 1dag - | ydag €1/1¢ bny - | bny ewne Ainc - Ainp ¢jog dunp - | sunp

(s1eyjop N@o w)

¥10zZ ‘gz Aineiqe 03 Z10z ‘g Jaquisydeg jo pouad ayy
Mol yseg [enjoy

(semuadold dnoio akaymeH) MAGT

8 XION3ddVY



¥51'0¢ $  (642) $  vIEVY $ pOZ'ev $
(612) vIC vy v0Z'SY BEY'TY
£eP'0e ¢ (259'vY) $  0LL'L $ 9.l $
819'09 $ SHb'JS $ L9L'9v $ €20'/¢ $
- $ 65 $ I $ 8.0 $
65 69% 8.0
- $ - $ 802 $ - $
819'09 $ 98¢'/S $  v86'vY $ S¥6'CE $
vy 62y 6vL 108
L £ €
189'1 ZIE's 982’2 8£8'Z
€91'9 €91L'9 e6L'EL 062'S
£8¢ 190 L09'C zL8'e
epl/L ez 6£8 (¥88's)
' r4X-N} 9eL'L Sve
£25°01 95001 GG8'Y 989'/
Z6LL 8G8'LL ¥TL'e 6£2'C
059'0L $ 05991 $  0s9'9L $  0s9'9L $
150'L6 $ €612 ¢ zeE'lp $  181'1¢ $
g8l L9z'y Sov'L 6¥9'L
G98°C 6£€'C LIS Svl'S
1002 €6L°G 962'9 ¥6E'S
00018 ¢ 000'sE ¢ 00022 $

vLiE “uer - pruer

EHILE 99 - }'93Q

£1/0€ "AON - | "AON

€HIE 120 - | 10

g XIaN3ddV

yseQ buipuz
yseo Buiuadp
yseo uj abueys joN

$J500 jepdes pue bunjerado jejoy

$J500 fepdes [ejo |

aoueusjulew pue sieday
saseyoind juswdinbs pue ainpuing
S)s03 [ejide)

Sjuswesingsip Buyeiado gjo |

81500 Juuad sayjo pue safireys aoales yuey
osiWl JBYI0

sal|ddns Buues|o pue gnd ‘eaio

asuadxa aourinsu|

sasuadxs [anel ]

Aojusaul jan4

s1s00 Ayn

inogej suonesadp

Aiojuanur sbesanaq pue pooj jueinejsay
so9} Juswabeuepy
Sjuawiasingsiqg buieiado

sydieoas Buperado fejoy

sidigdas snoauelaosIW JBUIO

sajes jan4

sydiaoai fejuas pue sojes yjedysi4
dnoig Apind oy} wosy paAladal spun |
$3d15581 buneisdp

(sseop NaD ut)

¥10Z ‘8z Aneigad 03 Z10Z ‘g toqualdag jo pouad ayy
Mo[4 yses fenjoy

(so1uadouiy dnoug akaymeH) ¥AST



g XION3ddVY

€182¢  $ €18Ce $
- ¥S1'0¢

€182¢  $ 659%¢C $

620V6ELS €12°0G $

625'90¢ $ 89 $

vLLLGL §89

GGE'6YL - $

L0S'/80'L$ 88005 $

GL0'6 90

60L'L 98

TL6'19 Lce

L0G'LS 1289

9/g'0Y Sov'L

680251 0162

LEB'LLL 08L'L

8EE'61C 09521

L6¥'vEL L0S°L

€€G'00€ $ 0S9'9L $

cv8'9er'L$ zZer'eS $

asL'ey 008'L

G6L'88lL G60'C

168'90C L85'eL

000’886 ¢ 000'sE $

1ejol
{juow g

vi/82 "q9d - 1994

yseD Buipug
yseo Buiuadp
yses u abueyd JaN

$J509 [ejdes pue Bunerado jejo g

$Js00 Jepdeo jgjoy

aoueusjueWw pue sireday
saseyoind Juswdinba pue ainyuing
§i§03 [ejided

syswiesingsIp Buperado [ejoy

$1500 Jwisad s8yjo pue sabieyo adales yueg
ISIW JBYI0

salddns Buiuesps pue gnd ‘80

asuadxs aoueinsuj

sasuadxa |oAel |

Aiojusaur jan4g

s1s00 AN

inoge} suoneladp

Aiojuanul abelanaq pue pooj Jueinejsay
sa9} Juswabeuepy
sjuswasingsid buneisdo

sydiaoal bunessdo jejo

sydianas snosue||PosiW JBYIO

sajes jan4

sydieoas jejual pue sajes yedysi4
dnoi Apind @y} woi paasdal spun

§)disoa1 buneisdo

(sseji0p NQO W)

10z ‘gz funeaga 0} Z10Z ‘g Jequisydeg jo pouad ay)
Mol yses jenjoy

(saiuadold dnoug akaymeH) ¥AST



APPENDIX C



O XION3ddY

(0026} (00s'2) 000°0L (00s'2) 0052 (000'y) (00z'y) ysed juealjddy uy abueys JaN
004’8} 008’2 - 00s'Z 005’z oop'sz 00Z'vEl Sjuswissingsip jejo)
000'5€L - - - - 00070} 0oo'szh $99) [euoissajaid bupmorujsal fejo
00S'L¥ - - - - 0052 000'SY [2sunoy Joyuoy -
000'sZ - - - - 00S'z 00822 [esunod Auedwoy -
00521 - - - - - 00S'ZL asjsny} [esodoiq -
000'sy - - - - 000's 000'0F JOJUOW -
$389) [eUOISsSaj0Id DulMoNIIsay
0040 0082 - 00S'Z 008'Z 0og'el 00Z'6 Sewssingsip YAGT e bugesado jejo )
- - - - - - - HAH1 03 spuny jo asesjay
Sjuailiesangsip jusuUigeibe JUSWSbeuell YA
00.°0b 008'L - 008’2 0os'e 00061 002’6 SpusLuSsINgsp [ejo]
0006 000's - 000’7 - $994 juswabeuepy
002'6 002'6 UN0J0. ST} SIOHUOR O} Spuny 0 Juswiedsay
00522 005'2 005'2 005'2 000'St - sesuadxa aye uoop JleH
sjuWIsINgGsiq
000°041 - 000'01 - 000's 000°sZ 0000£} sidiedal jejo)
000's¥L - - - - 000'02 000's2L JUNOJJY JShi | SIOJUOI Wioly spung
000'sg - 000014 - 000's 000'S 000's Sidiasas Bugesado fejo)
- - - - sidisoal Jaylp
000'52 - 000'04 000's 000's 000'S sidis0al Losay exe SO JieH
mum._.ouom

vI-ABW-Z  pludy-5z  pludy-gl  plady-ll pLeady-p ploaepegz

82101 | QZLNSOM  LZLYGSM  9ZI NOOM  SZLNESM  $ZLAGOM  £Z) Neem

vzl yoam

}SBI3U0- ISeO2I04 sefaloy ISesaio] ISeoal0y 1Se08404 IS0

LOL {s1ejjop NaD W)

(..pouad ised8104, 0y} $LOZ ‘Z ABW 03 $LOZ ‘ZZ Y21BIN Jo powad ai 1o

MO[d yses ysessdlod pajepdn
sauedwo) jo dnoisgy Apang



3 XIAONIddv

10O BANNDSXT JAIND B JUSpIsald

7 e 31vd Apafycd HoRr
eeisy 4
; G
£02°% $OLZ £02°01 £02 £0L'2 £0Z £02'y Buunjonyisal eisusb o) sjqenene ysen
6 6 B 8 8 5 8 Buunionnsas jeiousb Jo) pley ysen
= - - - - - {noo'oz) JBpI0 wnoy) Jad Jsnuy i pjay ysen
loos'zL) l(oos'z1) (oos'zh) (0os'21) {oos'zL) (0os'z1) (oos'zL) awsaiby HALT 10} plRY spund s597
605'24 60821 80521 605'21 805'ZL 80G'ZL 605'ZE JO}UOW Aq piay spund (g0
¥69'2 ¥69'2 #6101 61 $69'C v6i $61'p aouejeq yseo Buipus Jueoijddy)]
ONINNLONNISIH TVHINTO HO-A HSVD FTGVIIVAY IVLOL]
60521 80821 60821 80521 80521 608°CL 808'2¢ yseo Bupuzl
(008'sEL) - - - - (000'02) {oog'sLL)
(D00 'SP - E - - {ooo'og) nog'szl) {suonesado Joj) sjuednddy o} spuny jo mmﬁwm_
- - - - - - - ("AGT Jo)) siueoyddy 0} spuny Jo ssesjay
00Z'6 - - - - - 00Z'6 18I0 - SpUN} Jo UOISaH0D
50E'8YL 605'Z) 80S'2L 605'2) 60521 605'ZE 60€'8¥1 yseQ Buuadp
HOLINCIN AS O'13H SgNDA
¥69°C ¥69'C P61 0} V61 ¥69°C V6L VBl b ysed bupuz
(0ol's) (00s'2) 0000} {o0s'2) 005'2 {000y {one'y) yseo Bunelado u abueyd JsN
¥6¢'8 ¥61'0L P61 69 81 ¥6L'p ¥6€'8 yses Buinedo
FONYIVE HSYD LNYOIlddY
piefewrz  pradyesg  pi-ddy-g)  pi-idy-ll pb-idyy ploiel-ge
8z 0} 8Z1M99M  LZLNSOM 97 %eOM  GZLMBSM  PTINEBM  CTLP9M
1 ZAR EEITY
15203404 I1SEDa10]  JSBOdI0d ISEeDaNod ISB08404  ISBOBIO4  ISEOSIOY
TYLOL {ssepiop NQD Ul

{.poued 15231044, aul) PLOZ ‘Z Ael 01 PLOZ “ZZ YdIR Jo pouad 8y Jod

Mmold yses 1sedaiod pajepdn
sojuedwon jo dnois) Aping



APPENDIX D



S?P?\’E?.!E COURTY
o
BRITISH EGE,QJ%;{B%A
SEAL

03-dun-11

Nanaimo
REGISTRY

No. 62627
Nanaimo Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:

BANK OF MONTREAL
PETITIONER

AND:

ARMAC INVESTMENTS LTD.

THE CROWN IN RIGHT OF CANADA

KIM GALAVAN

THE CROWN IN RIGHT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
BYRON LOEWEN

RESPONDENTS

ORDER MADE AFTER APPLICATION

ORDER NISI

BEFORE MASTER TAYLOR ) WEDNESDAY THE 1ST
)
y DAY OF JUNE, 2011

THE HEARING of the Petition coming on for hearing this day at Vancouver, B.C.;
AND UPON HEARING Kimberley Robertson, Counsel for the Petitioner, and no-one else appearing
on behalf of the Respondents, although given due notice of this application in accordance with the

Supreme Court Civil Rules, and on reading the materials filed herein;

THIS COURT DECLARES AND ORDERS that:

14134.104970.J51.4171300.1



1~

1. This proceeding be transferred to the Vancouver Registry of the Supreme Court of

British Columbia for all purposes;

2. The mortgage (the “Mortgage”) between Shirley Sandra Ball as mortgagor and
assumed by the Respondent, Armac Investments Ltd. as mortgagor and the Petitioner as mortgagee,
which was registered in the Victoria Land Title Office on December 31, 1997 under number

EL 148231 is a charge on the following lands and premises:

CITY OF PORT ALBERNI

PARCEL IDENTIFIER: 007-175-698

LOT 23 BLOCK 18 DISTRICT LOT 9 ALBERNI DISTRICT PLAN 1585
(the “Lands™).

3. The Mortgage ranks in priority to the interests in the Lands of the Respondents and
each of them and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns and all

persons claiming by, through or under them.

4. There has been default under the Mortgage.
5. The last date for redemption shall be December 1, 2011 (the “Redemption Date™).
6. The amount of money required to redeem the Lands is the sum of $61,700.11 as at

June 1, 2011, together with interest thereafter at the rate of the Petitioner’s prime rate of interest in
effect from time to time, calculated and compounded in accordance with the terms of the Mortgage
(currently at the rate of $5.03 per diem), to accrue until the Lands are redeemed or sold, whether or
not redemption or sale occurs prior to or after the last date set for redemption herein, together with

the Petitioner’s costs of this proceeding (the “Amount Required to Redeem”).

7. Upon the Respondents or any of them paying into the Nanaimo Registry of this court
at 35 Front Street, Nanaimo, or to the solicitors for the Petitioner or if no such solicitor exists to the
Petitioner, the Amount Required to Redeem before pronouncement of an order absolute or an order
approving a sale of the Lands, then the Petitioner shall reconvey the Lands free and clear of all

encumbrances in favour of it or by any person claiming by, through or under it, and shall

14134.104970.J51.4171300.1



deliver up all documents in the Petitioner’s custody relating to the Lands to the Respondent or

Respondents who made payment.

8. If the Lands are not redeemed, the Petitioner shall be at liberty to apply for an order
absolute and upon pronouncement of order absolute then the Respondents and the heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns of the Respondents and all persons claiming by, through or
under them shall thenceforth stand absolutely debarred and foreclosed of and from all right, title,
interest, and equity of redemption in or to the Lands, and shall immediately deliver to the Petitioner

vacant possession of the Lands.

9. The Respondent, Armac Investments Ltd. shall pay to the Petitioner the sum of

$61,700.11 plus the Petitioner’s assessed costs of and in connection with this proceeding;

10. The Petitioner is at liberty to apply to this court for a further summary accounting of
any amounts that are due to the Petitioner pursuant to the Mortgage, before or after the date of

pronouncement of this order, and for an order varying the Amount Required to Redeem accordingly.

11. The assessed costs of and in connection with this proceeding are awarded to the
Petitioner on Scale A, with liberty for the Petitioner to apply for costs of any subsequent application

at a different Scale.

THE FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT TO
EACH OF THE ORDERS, IF ANY, THAT ARE INDICATED ABOVE AS BEING BY
CONSE

Kleertson '
C SEL FOR THE PETITIONER

BY THE COURT

Digitally signed by
Porter, Shirley

REGISTRAR

14134.104970.J51.4171300.1



L'OOELLIY LS OL6V0L PELYL

0L6VOL—PE1 P T~ TSIV

UOSHRGOY AS|Iaquiry Uonuany
95+€-689 ($09) :suoyq

TIE O9A
BIQUINOY) USHLIG “ISANOOUBA

10011§ B181000) 1S9 $Z6

808 d TeIpae]) 0091
SIONOIOG 2% SIvISLLIREY

m_._moz_j
NOSMYT ‘L _

ISIN 43qd0

SINHANOJdSHY

SYHH.LO ANV "ALT SINFWLSTIANI OVINIV
ANV

HINOILLLLAd
TVHILNOW 40 ZINVd

‘NHIMLHE

VIFNOTOD HSILIYY 40 LYN0D ANTAINS THL NI

AdLSIOTY ONIVNVYN
L7929 'ON



